
BRUKSANVISNING -  BRUKSANVISNING -  BRUGSANVISNING - 

KÄYTTÖOHJE – USER MANUAL 

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FØR BRUK. TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK 

LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK  

LÆS HELE VEJLEDNINGEN FØR BRUG. OPBEVAR DENNE VEJLEDNING TIL FREMTIDIG BRUG  

LUE OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET MYÖHEMPÄÄ TARVETTA VARTEN  

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Air fryer smart 8L 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AIR FRYER INFORMATION 

Your new air fryer allows you to prepare your favourite ingredients and 

snacks in a healthier way. 

The air fryer uses hot air in combination with high-speed air circulation 

system (rapid hot air) and a grill function to prepare a variety of tasty 

dishes in a healthy, fast and easy way. 

Your ingredients are heated from all sides at once and there is no need 

to add oil to most of them. 

 

SAFETY MEASURES 

Read this user manual carefully before using the appliance and save it 

for future reference. 

 

Danger 

•  Do not immerse the main unit in water or rinse with running tap water, 

as it contains electrical components. 

•  Do not allow water or other liquid to enter the appliance in order to 

avoid the risk of electric shock. 

•  Always put the ingredients to be fried in the basket in order to prevent 

it from coming into contact with the heating elements. 

•  Do not cover the air inlet and outlet openings while the appliance is in 

operation. 

•  Do not fill the basket with oil, as this may cause a fire hazard. 

•  Do not touch the inside of the appliance while it is in operation. 

 

Warning 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 

way and understand the hazards involved.  

• Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 

maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.  



• Check if the power source indicated on the appliance corresponds to 

the power source in your home before connecting the appliance. 

• Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance 

itself are damaged. 

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order 

to avoid a hazard.  

• Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces. 

• Do not plug in the appliance or touch the control panel with wet hands. 

• Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket. Always make 

sure that the plug is connected to the wall socket properly. 

• Appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external 

timer or separate remote-control system.  

• Do not place the appliance on or near combustible materials, such as 

tablecloths or curtains. 

• Do not place the appliance against a wall or against other appliances. 

Allow a minimum distance of 10cm on the back and sides, and other 

10cm of distance in the upper part of the appliance. Do not place 

anything on top of the appliance. 

• Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this 

manual. 

• Do not let the appliance unattended while in operation. 

• During operation, hot steam is released through the air outlet 

openings. Keep your hands and face at a safe distance from the 

steam and the air outlet openings. Also beware of hot air and steam 

when removing the cooking tray from the appliance. 

• The most accessible surfaces may become hot during use. 

• Immediately unplug the appliance if you see dark smoke coming out 

of the appliance. Wait until smoke emission stops before removing 

the cooking tray from the appliance. 

 

Caution 

•  caution, hot surface. 

• Place the appliance on a horizontal, flat and stable surface. 



• This appliance is only intended for household use. It is not designed to 

be used in some environments, such as shops of home appliances, 

offices or work environments. It is neither intended to be used by 

clients in hotels, bed and breakfasts and other residential 

environments. 

• If the appliance is used improperly, for professional or semi-

professional purposes or if it is not used according to the instructions 

in the user manual, the guarantee shall become invalid and we could 

refuse any liability for damages caused. 

• Always unplug the appliance after use. 

• Let the appliance to cool down for approx. 30 minutes before using or 

cleaning it. 

• Make sure the ingredients prepared in this appliance come out 

golden-yellow instead of dark or brown. Remove burnt food scraps. 

• The appliance has a micro-switch inside so that, when pulling out the 

cooking tray during operation, the appliance will be shut-off 

automatically 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

 

Product 

                            

Main Unit   Basket    Frying plate 

 

 

 

 

Control Panel 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

HOW TO USE 

FIRST USE 

• Remove all packaging material. 

• Remove any stickers or labels from the appliance. 

• Thoroughly clean the basket and frying plate with hot water, some washing-up liquid and a non-

abrasive sponge. 

• Wipe the inside and outside of the appliance with a moist cloth. 

This is an air fryer that works with hot air. Do not fill the cooking tray with oil or frying fat. 

PREPARATION BEFORE USE 

• Place the appliance on a stable, horizontal and flat surface. 

• Do not place the appliance on surfaces that are not heat resistant. 

Note: the basket MUST be put into the appliance properly. Otherwise, the appliance will not work. 

• Take the mains cord and plug it into the wall socket. 

• Do not fill the basket with oil or any other liquid. 

• Do not put anything on top of the appliance. 

• Do not put anything on the air inlet located on the top of the appliance and on the backside air 

outlet.This disrupts the airflow and affects the hot air frying result. 

 

Preparation 

 

Place appliance in a stable position        and                                 plug in 

 

Prepare 

 

Smart preparation: select the appropriate menu - Start Smart calculation-Time (countdown) is displayed 

     Do not cover the appliance during operation – the air flow will be interrupted and the 

frying results will be impaired. 

After processing food 
 



 
Device cools down – standby mode.     Remove the basket.                    Remove fried food  

 

Always use with Frying plate  

 
 
Remove the basket.               Fill with food for deep frying.               Push in the basket. 
 

 
At 2/3 cooking time: Turn the food. Manual preparation: set temperature and time, press start. 
Pause: press again. Time stops and continues automatically when you press start again.     
Temp. and time are adjustable while baking. Manual is without reminder to turn the food. 
 
 

 
 
If necessary, fry the food longer. Allow the basket to cool properly. Unplug, allow the device to 
cool properly 

 

Press the light icon  to turn on or turn off the light. 

 

Smart preparation settings 

 

Mode Volume Temperature / Deep frying time 
(min.) .) 

French Fries  50-500g Smart setting 

Drumsticks  50-500g Smart setting  

Steak  50-400g Smart setting  

Shrimp  50-400g Smart setting  

Cake 40-320g  Smart setting  

Manual  / Manual setting  

 



 

CLEANING 

• Clean the appliance after every use. 

• Do not use metal kitchen utensils or abrasive cleaning materials to clean both frying plate 

and basket, as these may damage the non-stick coating. 

• Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the appliance to cool down. Note: 

Remove the basket to let the air fryer to cool down more quickly. 

• Wipe the outside of the appliance with a moist cloth. 

• Clean the frying plate and basket with hot water, some washing-up liquid and a non-abrasive 

sponge. You can use a degreasing liquid to remove any remaining dirt. 

Tip: If dirt is stuck into the basket or the bottom of the frying plate, fill the basket with hot 

water with some washing-up liquid. Place the frying plate in basket and let soaking for 

approximately 10 minutes. 

• Clean the heating elements with a cleaning brush to remove any food scrap. 
 

TROUBLESHOOTING 
 

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution 

Food is 

overcooked/burnt. 

Cooking temperature is set 

too high. 

Check cooking 
temperature and lower 
the thermostat 
accordingly. 

Cooking time is too long. Check cooking time of 
the food and be aware 
the air fryer may cook 
quicker than 
conventional ovens. 

Food is 

undercooked

. 

Cooking temperature is set 
too low. 

Check cooking 
temperature and 
increase accordingly. 

Cooking time is too short. Check cooking time 
and increase the 
cooking time 
accordingly. 

The Air Fryer basket has 

been overfilled. 

Ensure that the Air 
Fryer basket is not 
filled to the brim 
leave 3-4cm area 
free for the air to 
circulate. 

Unit does 

not power 

up. 

LED Digital Display is 
not illuminated. 

Press the Power button 
on the control panel. 

No power to Air Fryer. Check that the mains 

plug is inserted into the 

socket and the socket is 

switched on 
(if applicable). 

The Air Fryer basket is 
not inserted or fully 
pushed in 

Ensure the basket is 
inserted and fully 
pushed in. 

Burning smell from 

unit. 

Food trapped 
under the frying 
plate. 

Ensure Air Fryer basket 

and frying plate are 

clean. 

Previous food still remains 
on Air Fryer basket or 
frying plate 

  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 
 

• Model: 75720 

• Voltage: 220-240V 

• Frequency: 50/60Hz 

• Power: 1700W 

• Power consumption in off mode ： 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
(WEEE): 
This symbol on the product or in the instructions indicates that the electrical and electronic 
equipment, in accordance with the European directive (WEEE), must be disposed of separately 
from other household waste to avoid harm to the environment. EU countries have waste 
collection systems. Contact your local dealer or authority for more information. 

 

Contact information:  
Modino AS 
Trondheimsveien 183, 
2020 Skedsmokorset, Norway 
post@modino.no 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INFORMASJON OM AIRFRYER 

Din nye airfryer lar deg tilberede favorittingrediensene og snacks på en 

sunnere måte. 

Airfryeren bruker varmluft i kombinasjon med høyhastighets 

luftsirkulasjonssystem (rask varmluft) og en grillfunksjon for å tilberede 

en rekke smakfulle retter på en sunn, rask og enkel måte. 

Ingrediensene dine varmes opp fra alle sider samtidig, og det er ikke 

nødvendig å tilsette olje til de fleste av dem. 

 

SIKKERHETSTILTAK 

Les denne brukerhåndboken nøye før du bruker apparatet, og ta vare på 

den for fremtidig referanse. 

 

Fare 

•  Ikke senk hovedenheten i vann eller skyll med rennende vann fra 

springen, da den inneholder elektriske komponenter. 

•  Ikke la vann eller annen væske komme inn i apparatet for å unngå fare 

for elektrisk støt. 

•  Legg alltid ingrediensene som skal stekes i kurven for å forhindre at 

de kommer i kontakt med varmeelementene. 

•  Ikke dekk til luftinntaks- og utløpsåpningene mens apparatet er i drift. 

•  Ikke fyll kurven med olje, da dette kan forårsake brannfare. 

•  Ikke berør innsiden av apparatet mens det er i drift. 

 

Advarsel 

• Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og personer 

med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel 

på erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om 

bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår farene involvert.  



• Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold 

skal ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn.  

• Sjekk om strømkilden som er angitt på apparatet tilsvarer strømkilden 

i hjemmet ditt før du kobler til apparatet. 

• Ikke bruk apparatet hvis støpselet, strømledningen eller selve 

apparatet er skadet. 

• Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes ut av produsenten, 

dennes serviceagent eller lignende kvalifiserte personer for å unngå 

fare.  

• Hold strømledningen unna varme overflater. 

• Ikke koble til apparatet eller berør kontrollpanelet med våte hender. 

• Koble kun apparatet til en jordet stikkontakt. Sørg alltid for at støpselet 

er riktig koblet til stikkontakten. 

• Apparater er ikke ment å betjenes ved hjelp av en ekstern tidtaker eller 

et separat fjernkontrollsystem.  

• Ikke plasser apparatet på eller i nærheten av brennbare materialer, for 

eksempel duker eller gardiner. 

• Ikke plasser apparatet mot en vegg eller mot andre apparater. Tillat 

en minimumsavstand på 10 cm på baksiden og sidene, og andre 10 

cm avstand i den øvre delen av apparatet. Ikke plasser noe oppå 

apparatet. 

• Ikke bruk apparatet til andre formål enn beskrevet i denne håndboken. 

• Ikke la apparatet være uten tilsyn mens det er i drift. 

• Under drift frigjøres varm damp gjennom luftutløpsåpningene. Hold 

hendene og ansiktet på trygg avstand fra damp- og 

luftutløpsåpningene. Pass også på varm luft og damp når du tar 

stekebrettet ut av apparatet. 

• De mest tilgjengelige overflatene kan bli varme under bruk. 

• Koble fra apparatet umiddelbart hvis du ser mørk røyk komme ut av 

apparatet. Vent til røykutslippet stopper før du tar stekebrettet ut av 

apparatet. 

 

Forsiktighet 

•  Forsiktig, varm overflate. 



• Plasser apparatet på et horisontalt, flatt og stabilt underlag. 

• Dette apparatet er kun beregnet for husholdningsbruk. Den er ikke 

designet for å brukes i enkelte miljøer, for eksempel butikker med 

husholdningsapparater, kontorer eller arbeidsmiljøer. Den er heller 

ikke ment å brukes av kunder på hoteller, bed and breakfast og andre 

boligmiljøer. 

• Hvis apparatet brukes feil, til profesjonelle eller semi-profesjonelle 

formål eller hvis det ikke brukes i henhold til instruksjonene i 

brukerhåndboken, blir garantien ugyldig og vi kan nekte ethvert 

ansvar for skader som er forårsaket. 

• Trekk alltid ut støpselet etter bruk. 

• La apparatet avkjøles i ca. 30 minutter før du bruker eller rengjør det. 

• Sørg for at ingrediensene tilberedt i dette apparatet blir gyldengule i 

stedet for mørke eller brune. Fjern brente matrester. 

• Apparatet har en mikrobryter inni slik at apparatet slås av automatisk 

når du trekker ut stekebrettet under drift 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE 

 

Produkt 

                            

Hovedenhet   Kurv    Stekeplate 

 

 

 

 

Kontrollpanel 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

HVORDAN BRUKE 

FØRSTE BRUK 

• Fjern alt emballasjemateriale. 

• Fjern eventuelle klistremerker eller etiketter fra apparatet. 

• Rengjør kurven og stekeplaten grundig med varmt vann, litt oppvaskmiddel og en ikke-slipende 

svamp. 

• Tørk av innsiden og utsiden av apparatet med en fuktig klut. 

Dette er en airfryer som fungerer med varmluft. Ikke fyll stekebrettet med olje eller stekefett. 

FORBEREDELSE FØR BRUK 

• Plasser apparatet på et stabilt, horisontalt og flatt underlag. 

• Ikke plasser apparatet på overflater som ikke er varmebestandige. 

OBS: kurven MÅ settes riktig inn i apparatet. Ellers vil ikke apparatet fungere. 

• Ta strømledningen og koble den til stikkontakten. 

• Ikke fyll kurven med olje eller annen væske. 

• Ikke legg noe oppå apparatet. 

• Ikke legg noe på luftinntaket på toppen av apparatet og på luftutløpet på baksiden. Dette forstyrrer 

luftstrømmen og påvirker varmluftsstekeresultatet. 

 

Forberedelse 

 

Plasser apparatet i en stabil posisjon        og                                 koble til 

 

Tilberede 

 

Smart forberedelse: velg riktig meny - Start Smart beregning-Tid (nedtelling) vises 

     Ikke dekk til apparatet under drift – luftstrømmen vil bli avbrutt og stekeresultatene vil 

bli svekket. 

Etter bearbeiding av mat 
 



 
Enheten avkjøles – standby-modus.     Fjern kurven.                    Fjern stekt mat  

 

Bruk alltid med stekeplate  

 
 
Fjern kurven.               Fyll med mat til frityrsteking.               Skyv inn kurven. 
 

 
Ved 2/3 tilberedningstid: Snu maten. Manuell klargjøring: still inn temperatur og tid, trykk på start. Pause: 
trykk igjen. Tiden stopper og fortsetter automatisk når du trykker på start igjen.     
Temp. og tid kan justeres under steking. Manuell er uten påminnelse om å snu maten. 
 
 

 
 
Stek maten lenger, stek om nødvendig. La kurven avkjøles ordentlig. Koble fra, la enheten avkjøles 
ordentlig 

 

Trykk på lysikonet  for å slå på eller av lyset.  
 
Smarte forberedelsesinnstillinger 
 

Modus Volum Temperatur / Frityrtid (min.) .) 

Pommes frites  50-500g Smart innstilling 

Trommestikker  50-500g Smart innstilling  

Biff  50-400g Smart innstilling  

Reke  50-400g Smart innstilling  

Kake 40-320g  Smart innstilling  

Manuell  / Manuell innstilling  

 



 

RENHOLD 

• Rengjør apparatet etter hver bruk. 

• Ikke bruk kjøkkenredskaper av metall eller slipende rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre både 

stekeplate og kurv, da disse kan skade non-stick-belegget. 

• Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten og la apparatet avkjøles. OBS: Fjern kurven for å la 

frityrkokeren avkjøles raskere. 

• Tørk av utsiden av apparatet med en fuktig klut. 

• Rengjør stekeplaten og kurven med varmt vann, litt oppvaskmiddel og en ikke-slipende 

svamp. Du kan bruke en avfettingsvæske for å fjerne gjenværende smuss. 

Tips: Hvis smuss sitter fast i kurven eller bunnen av stekeplaten, fyll kurven med varmt vann 

med litt oppvaskmiddel. Legg stekeplaten i kurven og la den trekke i ca. 10 minutter. 

• Rengjør varmeelementene med en rengjøringsbørste for å fjerne matrester. 
 

FEILSØKING 
 

Problem Mulig årsak Mulig løsning 

Maten er 

overkokt/brent. 

Steketemperaturen er satt 

for høyt. 

Kontroller 
tilberedningstemperature
n og senk termostaten 
tilsvarende. 

Steketiden er for lang. Sjekk 
tilberedningstiden til 
maten og vær 
oppmerksom på  at 
airfryeren kan tilberedes 
raskere enn 
konvensjonelle ovner. 

Maten er 

underkokt. 

Steketemperaturen er satt 
for lavt. 

Kontroller 
koketemperaturen og øk 
tilsvarende. 

Steketiden er for kort. Kontroller 
tilberedningstiden og 
øk tilberedningstiden 
tilsvarende. 

Air Fryer-kurven er 

overfylt. 

Pass på at Air Fryer-
kurven ikke er fylt til 
randen, la 3-4 cm 
området være fritt 
for luften å sirkulere. 

Enheten 

slår seg 

ikke på. 

LED Digital Display 
lyser ikke . 

Trykk på strømknappen 
på kontrollpanelet. 

Ingen strøm til Air Fryer. Kontroller at støpselet 

er satt inn i 

stikkontakten og at 

stikkontakten er slått på 
(hvis aktuelt). 

Air Fryer-kurven er ikke 
satt inn eller skjøvet helt 
inn 

Sørg for at kurven er satt 
inn og skjøvet helt inn. 

Brennende lukt fra 

enheten. 

Mat fanget under 
stekeplaten. 

Sørg for at Air Fryer-

kurven og stekeplaten 

er rene. Tidligere mat er fortsatt 
igjen på Air Fryer-kurven 
eller stekeplaten 

  

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER: 
 

• Modell: 75720 

• Spenning: 220-240V 

• Frekvens: 50/60Hz 

• Strøm: 1700W 

• Strømforbruk i av-modus : 0,3W 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
AVHENDING AV ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UTSTYR (WEEE):  
Dette symbolet på produktet eller i instruksjonene indikerer at det elektriske og elektroniske 
utstyret, i samsvar med det europeiske direktivet (WEEE), må kastes separat fra annet 
husholdningsavfall for å unngå skade på miljøet. EU-landene har avfallsinnsamlingssystemer. 
Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighet for mer informasjon. 

 

Kontaktinformasjon:  
Modino AS 
Trondheimsveien 183, 
2020 Skedsmokorset, Norge 
post@modino.no 
  

mailto:post@modino.no


 

 

INFORMATION OM AIRFRYER 

Med din nya airfryer kan du förbereda dina favoritingredienser och snacks 

på ett hälsosammare sätt. 

Fritösen använder varmluft i kombination med 

höghastighetsluftcirkulationssystem (snabb varmluft) och en grillfunktion 

för att tillaga en mängd läckra rätter på ett hälsosamt, snabbt och enkelt 

sätt. 

Dina ingredienser värms upp från alla sidor samtidigt och det finns inget 

behov av att tillsätta olja till de flesta av dem. 

 

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER 

Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du använder apparaten och 

spara den för framtida referens. 

 

Fara 

•  Sänk inte ner huvudenheten i vatten och skölj inte med rinnande 

kranvatten, eftersom den innehåller elektriska komponenter. 

•  Låt inte vatten eller annan vätska komma in i apparaten för att undvika 

risken för elektriska stötar. 

•  Lägg alltid ingredienserna som ska stekas i korgen för att förhindra att 

de kommer i kontakt med värmeelementen. 

•  Täck inte över luftintags- och utloppsöppningarna medan apparaten 

är i drift. 

•  Fyll inte korgen med olja, eftersom det kan orsaka brandrisk. 

•  Rör inte vid apparatens insida när den är i drift. 

 

Varning 

• Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och 

personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller 

bristande erfarenhet och kunskap om de har fått övervakning eller 

instruktioner om hur man använder apparaten på ett säkert sätt och 

förstår riskerna.  

• Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll 



får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.  

• Kontrollera om strömkällan som anges på apparaten motsvarar 

strömkällan i ditt hem innan du ansluter apparaten. 

• Använd inte apparaten om kontakten, nätsladden eller själva 

apparaten är skadad. 

• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess 

servicerepresentant eller liknande kvalificerade personer för att 

undvika fara.  

• Håll nätsladden borta från heta ytor. 

• Koppla inte in apparaten och rör inte vid kontrollpanelen med våta 

händer. 

• Anslut endast apparaten till ett jordat vägguttag. Se alltid till att 

kontakten är ordentligt ansluten till vägguttaget. 

• Apparater är inte avsedda att användas med hjälp av en extern timer 

eller separat fjärrkontrollsystem.  

• Placera inte apparaten på eller nära brännbara material, såsom dukar 

eller gardiner. 

• Placera inte apparaten mot en vägg eller mot andra apparater. Tillåt 

ett minsta avstånd på 10 cm på baksidan och sidorna, och ytterligare 

10 cm avstånd i den övre delen av apparaten. Placera inte något 

ovanpå apparaten. 

• Använd inte apparaten för något annat ändamål än vad som beskrivs i 

denna bruksanvisning. 

• Låt inte apparaten utan uppsikt när den är i drift. 

• Under drift släpps het ånga ut genom luftutloppsöppningarna. Håll 

händer och ansikte på säkert avstånd från ångan och 

luftutloppsöppningarna. Akta dig också för varm luft och ånga när du 

tar bort kokplåten från apparaten. 

• De mest tillgängliga ytorna kan bli varma under användning. 

• Koppla omedelbart ur apparaten om du ser mörk rök komma ut ur 

apparaten. Vänta tills rökutsläppet upphör innan du tar bort kokplåten 

från apparaten. 

 

Försiktighet 

 Försiktig, varm yta. 



•  

• Placera apparaten på en horisontell, plan och stabil yta. 

• Denna apparat är endast avsedd för hushållsbruk. Den är inte 

designad för att användas i vissa miljöer, såsom butiker för 

hushållsapparater, kontor eller arbetsmiljöer. Den är inte heller 

avsedd att användas av kunder på hotell, bed and breakfast och 

andra bostadsmiljöer. 

• Om apparaten används felaktigt, för professionella eller 

halvprofessionella ändamål eller om den inte används enligt 

instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen, upphör garantin att gälla och vi 

kan vägra allt ansvar för orsakade skador. 

• Koppla alltid ur apparaten efter användning. 

• Låt apparaten svalna i ca 30 minuter innan du använder eller rengör 

den. 

• Se till att ingredienserna som tillagas i denna apparat blir gyllengula 

istället för mörka eller bruna. Ta bort brända matrester. 

• Apparaten har en mikrobrytare inuti så att apparaten stängs av 

automatiskt när du drar ut kokplåten under drift 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
BESKRIVNING 

 

Produkt 

                            

Huvudenhet   Korg    Stekplatta 

 

 

 

 

Kontrollbord 

 

 

 

 

 



 

HUR DU ANVÄNDER 

FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNINGEN 

• Ta bort allt förpackningsmaterial. 

• Ta bort alla klistermärken eller etiketter från apparaten. 

• Rengör korgen och stekplattan noggrant med varmt vatten, lite diskmedel och en icke-slipande 

svamp. 

• Torka av apparatens insida och utsida med en fuktig trasa. 

Detta är en airfryer som fungerar med varmluft. Fyll inte kokplåten med olja eller frityrfett. 

FÖRBEREDELSE FÖRE ANVÄNDNING 

• Placera apparaten på en stabil, horisontell och plan yta. 

• Placera inte apparaten på ytor som inte är värmebeständiga. 

Notera: korgen MÅSTE sättas in i apparaten på rätt sätt. Annars fungerar inte apparaten. 

• Ta nätsladden och anslut den till vägguttaget. 

• Fyll inte korgen med olja eller någon annan vätska. 

• Lägg inte något ovanpå apparaten. 

• Lägg inte något på luftintaget på toppen av apparaten och på baksidans luftutlopp. Detta stör luftflödet 

och påverkar stekresultatet i varmluft. 

 

Förberedelse 

 

Placera apparaten i ett stabilt läge        och                                 koppla in den 

 

Förbereda 

 

Smart förberedelse: välj lämplig meny - Starta Smart beräkning-Tid (nedräkning) visas 

     Täck inte över apparaten under drift – luftflödet kommer att avbrytas och 

stekresultaten försämras. 

Efter bearbetning av livsmedel 
 

 
Enheten svalnar – standby-läge.     Ta bort korgen.                    Ta bort stekt mat  



 

Använd alltid med stekplatta  

 
 
Ta bort korgen.               Fyll på med mat för fritering.               Tryck i korgen. 
 

 
Vid 2/3 tillagningstid: Vänd maten. Manuell förberedelse: ställ in temperatur och tid, tryck på start. Paus: 
tryck igen. Tiden stannar och fortsätter automatiskt när du trycker på start igen.     
Temp. och tid är justerbara under bakning. Manualen är utan påminnelse om att vända maten. 
 
 

 
 
Om det behövs, stek maten längre. Låt korgen svalna ordentligt. Dra ur kontakten, låt enheten svalna 
ordentligt 

 

Tryck på ljusikonen  för att tända el ler släcka lampan.  
 
Smarta förberedelseinställningar 
 

Läge Volym Temperatur / Friteringstid (min.) .) 

Pommes frites  50-500g Smart inställning 

Trumpinnar  50-500g Smart inställning  

Biff  50-400g Smart inställning  

Räka  50-400g Smart inställning  

Kaka 40-320g  Smart inställning  

Manuell  / Manuell inställning  

 

 

RENGÖRING 

• Rengör apparaten efter varje användning. 

• Använd inte köksredskap av metall eller slipande rengöringsmedel för att rengöra både 

stekplattan och korgen, eftersom dessa kan skada non-stick-beläggningen. 

• Dra ut stickkontakten ur vägguttaget och låt apparaten svalna. Notera: Ta bort korgen för att 

låta fritösen svalna snabbare. 



• Torka av apparatens utsida med en fuktig trasa. 

• Rengör stekplattan och korgen med varmt vatten, lite diskmedel och en icke-slipande svamp. 

Du kan använda en avfettningsvätska för att ta bort eventuell kvarvarande smuts. 

Tips: Om smuts har fastnat i korgen eller botten av stekplattan, fyll korgen med varmt vatten 

med lite diskmedel. Lägg stekplattan i korgen och låt dra i cirka 10 minuter. 

• Rengör värmeelementen med en rengöringsborste för att ta bort eventuellt matrester. 

 
 

 

 

FELSÖKNING 
 

Problem Möjlig orsak Möjlig lösning 

Maten är 

överkokt/bränd. 

Tillagningstemperaturen är 

för högt inställd . 

Kontrollera 
tillagningstemperaturen 
och sänk termostaten 
därefter. 

Tillagningstiden är för lång. Kontrollera 
tillagningstiden för 
maten och var 
medveten om att 
fritösen kan tillagas 
snabbare än 
konventionella ugnar. 

Maten är 

underkokt. 

Tillagningstemperaturen är 
för lågt inställd . 

Kontrollera 
tillagningstemperaturen 
och höj därefter. 

Tillagningstiden är för kort. Kontrollera 
tillagningstiden och 
öka tillagningstiden 
därefter . 

Air Fryer-korgen har 

överfyllts . 

Se till att Air Fryer-
korgen inte är fylld 
till brädden, lämna 
3-4 cm område fritt 
för luften att 
cirkulera. 

Enheten 

startar inte. 

LED digital display 
lyser inte . 

Tryck på strömknappen 
på kontrollpanelen . 

Ingen ström till Air Fryer. Kontrollera att 

nätkontakten är isatt i 

uttaget och att uttaget 

är påslaget 
(i förekommande fall). 

Air Fryer-korgen är inte 
insatt eller helt intryckt 

Se till att korgen är insatt 
och helt intryckt. 

Brännande lukt från 

enheten. 

Mat som fastnat 
under 
stekplattan. 

Se till att Air Fryer-

korgen och stekplattan 

är rena. 

Tidigare mat finns 
fortfarande kvar på Air 
Fryer-korgen eller 
stekplattan 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER: 
 

• Modell: 75720 

• Spänning: 220-240V 

• Frekvens: 50/60Hz 

• Effekt: 1700W 

• Strömförbrukning i avstängt läge : 0,3 W 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AVFALLSHANTERING AV ELEKTRISK OCH ELEKTRONISK 
UTRUSTNING (WEEE): 
Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna indikerar att den elektriska och elektroniska 
utrustningen, i enlighet med det europeiska direktivet (WEEE), måste kasseras separat från 
annat hushållsavfall för att undvika skador på miljön. EU-länderna har system för insamling av 
avfall. Kontakta din lokala återförsäljare eller myndighet för mer information. 

 

Kontaktuppgifter:  
Modino AS 
Trondheimsveien 183, 
2020 Skedsmokorset, Norge 
post@modino.no 
  

mailto:post@modino.no


 
 

 

ILMAKEITTIMEN TIEDOT 

Uuden ilmakeittimen avulla voit valmistaa suosikkiaineksesi ja välipalasi 

terveellisemmällä tavalla. 

Ilmakeitin käyttää kuumaa ilmaa yhdessä nopean 

ilmankiertojärjestelmän (nopea kuuma ilma) ja grillitoiminnon kanssa 

valmistaakseen erilaisia maukkaita ruokia terveellisesti, nopeasti ja 

helposti. 

Ainekset kuumennetaan kaikilta puolilta kerralla, eikä useimpiin niistä 

tarvitse lisätä öljyä. 

 

TURVATOIMET 

Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä se 

myöhempää tarvetta varten. 

 

Vaara 

•  Älä upota pääyksikköä veteen tai huuhtele juoksevalla 

vesijohtovedellä, koska se sisältää sähkökomponentteja. 

•  Älä päästä vettä tai muuta nestettä laitteeseen sähköiskun vaaran 

välttämiseksi. 

•  Laita paistettavat ainekset aina koriin, jotta ne eivät pääse 

kosketuksiin lämmityselementtien kanssa. 

•  Älä peitä ilman tulo- ja poistoaukkoja laitteen ollessa käynnissä. 

•  Älä täytä koria öljyllä, koska se voi aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran. 

•  Älä koske laitteen sisäosaan sen ollessa käytössä. 

 

Varoitus 

• Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on 

alentuneet fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole 

kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heitä on valvottu tai opastettu laitteen 

turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät siihen liittyvät vaarat.  

• Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa ja 

huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.  



• Tarkista ennen laitteen liittämistä, vastaako laitteeseen merkitty 

virtalähde kotisi virtalähdettä. 

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut. 

• Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan tai 

vastaavan pätevyyden omaavan henkilön on vaihdettava se vaaran 

välttämiseksi.  

• Pidä virtajohto poissa kuumista pinnoista. 

• Älä kytke laitetta pistorasiaan tai koske ohjauspaneeliin märin käsin. 

• Liitä laite vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan. Varmista aina, että pistoke 

on kytketty kunnolla pistorasiaan. 

• Laitteita ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ulkoisella ajastimella tai 

erillisellä kauko-ohjausjärjestelmällä.  

• Älä aseta laitetta palavien materiaalien, kuten pöytäliinojen tai 

verhojen, päälle tai lähelle. 

• Älä aseta laitetta seinää tai muita laitteita vasten. Jätä vähintään 10 

cm:n etäisyys laitteen takaosaan ja sivuille ja muu 10 cm:n etäisyys 

laitteen yläosaan. Älä aseta mitään laitteen päälle. 

• Älä käytä laitetta mihinkään muuhun kuin tässä oppaassa kuvattuun 

tarkoitukseen. 

• Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa käytön aikana. 

• Käytön aikana kuumaa höyryä vapautuu ilmanpoistoaukkojen kautta. 

Pidä kätesi ja kasvosi turvallisella etäisyydellä höyrystä ja 

ilmanpoistoaukoista. Varo myös kuumaa ilmaa ja höyryä, kun irrotat 

uunipellin laitteesta. 

• Helpoimmin saavutettavat pinnat voivat kuumentua käytön aikana. 

• Irrota laite välittömästi pistorasiasta, jos näet laitteesta tulevan 

tummaa savua. Odota, kunnes savupäästöt lakkaavat, ennen kuin 

irrotat uunipellin laitteesta. 

 

Varoitus 

•  Varovainen, lämmin pinta. 

• Aseta laite vaakasuoralle, tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. 

• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön. Sitä ei ole 

suunniteltu käytettäväksi joissakin ympäristöissä, kuten 



kodinkonekaupoissa, toimistoissa tai työympäristöissä. Sitä ei 

myöskään ole tarkoitettu asiakkaiden käyttöön hotelleissa, bed and 

breakfasteissa ja muissa asuinympäristöissä. 

• Jos laitetta käytetään väärin, ammattimaisiin tai puoliammattimaisiin 

tarkoituksiin tai jos sitä ei käytetä käyttöohjeen ohjeiden mukaisesti, 

takuu raukeaa ja voimme kieltäytyä vastuusta aiheutuneista 

vahingoista. 

• Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta käytön jälkeen. 

• Anna laitteen jäähtyä n. 30 minuuttia ennen käyttöä tai puhdistamista. 

• Varmista, että tässä laitteessa valmistetut ainekset ovat kullankeltaisia 

tumman tai ruskean sijaan. Poista palaneet ruokajätteet. 

• Laitteen sisällä on mikrokytkin, joten kun uunipelti vedetään ulos 

käytön aikana, laite sammuu automaattisesti, kun se vedetään ulos 

käytön aikana. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
TUOTEKUVAUS 

 

Tuote 

                            

Pääyksikkö   Vasu    Paistolevy 

 

 

 

 

Kojetaulu 

 

 

 

 

 



 

MITEN 

ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖ 

• Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit. 

• Poista kaikki tarrat tai tarrat laitteesta. 

• Puhdista kori ja paistinlevy huolellisesti kuumalla vedellä, astianpesuaineella ja hankaamattomalla 

sienellä. 

• Pyyhi laitteen sisä- ja ulkopuoli kostealla liinalla. 

Tämä on ilmakeitin, joka toimii kuumalla ilmalla. Älä täytä uunipeltiä öljyllä tai paistorasvalla. 

VALMISTELU ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ 

• Aseta laite vakaalle, vaakasuoralle ja tasaiselle alustalle. 

• Älä aseta laitetta pinnoille, jotka eivät kestä lämpöä. 

Huomautus: kori TÄYTYY laittaa laitteeseen oikein. Muuten laite ei toimi. 

• Ota virtajohto ja kytke se pistorasiaan. 

• Älä täytä koria öljyllä tai muulla nesteellä. 

• Älä laita mitään laitteen päälle. 

• Älä laita mitään laitteen päällä olevaan ilmanottoaukkoon ja takapuolen ilmanpoistoaukkoon. Tämä 

häiritsee ilmavirtausta ja vaikuttaa kuumailmapaistotulokseen. 

 

Valmistelu 

 

Aseta laite vakaaseen asentoon        ja                                 kytke pistoke pistorasiaan 

 

Valmistaa 

 

Älykäs valmistelu: valitse sopiva valikko - Käynnistä älykäs laskenta - Aika (lähtölaskenta) tulee näkyviin 

     Älä peitä laitetta käytön aikana – ilmavirtaus keskeytyy ja paistotulokset heikkenevät. 

Ruoan käsittelyn jälkeen 
 

 
Laite jäähtyy – valmiustila.     Poista kori.                    Poista paistettu ruoka  

 



Käytä aina paistolevyn  kanssa 

 
 
Poista kori.               Täytä ruoalla friteerausta varten.               Työnnä kori sisään. 
 

 
2/3 kypsennysajassa: Käännä ruokaa. Manuaalinen valmistelu: aseta lämpötila ja aika, paina 
käynnistyspainiketta. Tauko: paina uudelleen. Aika pysähtyy ja jatkuu automaattisesti, kun painat 
käynnistyspainiketta uudelleen.     
Lämpötila ja aika ovat säädettävissä paistamisen aikana. Manuaalinen on ilman muistutusta ruoan 
kääntämisestä. 
 
 

 
 
Paista ruokaa tarvittaessa pidempään. Anna korin jäähtyä kunnolla. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, anna 
laitteen jäähtyä kunnolla 

 

Paina valokuvaketta  sytyttääksesi  tai  sammuttaaksesi  valon.  
 
Älykkäät valmistusasetukset 
 

Moodi Tilavuus Lämpötila / Friteerausaika (min.) 

Ranskanperunat  50-500 g Älykäs asetus 

Koivet  50-500 g Älykäs asetus  

Pihvi  50-400 g Älykäs asetus  

Katkarapu  50-400 g Älykäs asetus  

Kakku 40-320 g  Älykäs asetus  

Manuaalinen  / Manuaalinen asetus  

 

 

PUHDISTUS 

• Puhdista laite jokaisen käytön jälkeen. 

• Älä käytä metallisia keittiövälineitä tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita sekä paistolevyn että korin 

puhdistamiseen, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa tarttumatonta pinnoitetta. 

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja anna laitteen jäähtyä. Huomautus: Poista kori, jotta rasvakeitin 



jäähtyy nopeammin. 

• Pyyhi laitteen ulkopinta kostealla liinalla. 

• Puhdista paistolevy ja kori kuumalla vedellä, astianpesuaineella ja hankaamattomalla 

sienellä. Voit käyttää rasvanpoistonestettä jäljellä olevan lian poistamiseen. 

Vinkki: Jos koriin tai paistolevyn pohjaan on juuttunut likaa, täytä kori kuumalla vedellä 

astianpesuaineella. Aseta paistolevy koriin ja anna liota noin 10 minuuttia. 

• Puhdista lämmityselementit puhdistusharjalla ruokajätteiden poistamiseksi. 

 
 

 

 

VIANETSINTÄ 
 

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Mahdollinen ratkaisu 

Ruoka on 

ylikypsää/palanut. 

Kypsennyslämpötila on 

asetettu liian korkeaksi. 

Tarkista 
kypsennyslämpötila ja 
laske termostaattia 
vastaavasti. 

Kypsennysaika on liian pitkä. Tarkista ruoan 
kypsennysaika ja 
huomaa, että ilmakeitin 
voi kypsyä nopeammin 
kuin perinteiset uunit. 

Ruoka on 

alikypsennett

yä. 

Kypsennyslämpötila on 
asetettu liian alhaiseksi. 

Tarkista 
kypsennyslämpötila ja 
lisää vastaavasti. 

Kypsennysaika on liian lyhyt. Tarkista 
kypsennysaika ja 
pidennä 
kypsennysaikaa 
vastaavasti. 

Air Fryer -kori on täytetty 

liikaa. 

Varmista, että Air 
Fryer -koria ei ole 
täytetty ääriään 
myöten, jätä 3-4 cm 
vapaata tilaa ilman 
kiertämiseen. 

Laite ei 

käynnisty. 

LED-digitaalinäyttö ei 
pala. 

Paina ohjauspaneelin 
virtapainiketta . 

Ei virtaa ilmakeittimeen. Tarkista, että 

verkkopistoke on 

kytketty pistorasiaan ja 

pistorasia on kytketty 

päälle 
(tarvittaessa). 

Air Fryer -koria ei ole 
työnnetty sisään tai 
työnnetty kokonaan sisään 

Varmista, että kori on 
asetettu paikalleen ja 
työnnetty kokonaan 
sisään. 

Palava haju 

yksiköstä. 

Paistolevyn alle 
jäänyt ruoka.  

Varmista, että Air Fryer 

-kori ja paistolevy ovat 

puhtaat. Aiempi ruoka on 
edelleen Air Fryer -
korissa tai paistolevyllä 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

TEKNISET: 
 

• Malli: 75720 

• Jännite: 220-240V 

• Taajuus: 50/60Hz 

• Teho: 1700W 

• Virrankulutus pois päältä: 0,3 W 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SÄHKÖ- JA ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEIDEN HÄVITTÄMINEN: 
Tämä symboli tuotteessa tai ohjeissa osoittaa, että sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteet on 
eurooppalaisen direktiivin (WEEE) mukaisesti hävitettävä erillään muusta kotitalousjätteestä 
ympäristöhaittojen välttämiseksi. EU-maissa on jätteenkeräysjärjestelmiä. Pyydä lisätietoja 
paikalliselta jälleenmyyjältä tai viranomaiselta. 

 

Yhteystieto:  
Modino AS 
Trondheimsveien 183,  
2020 Skedsmokorset, Norja 
post@modino.no 
  



 
 

 

OPLYSNINGER OM AIRFRYER 

Din nye airfryer giver dig mulighed for at tilberede dine 

yndlingsingredienser og snacks på en sundere måde. 

Airfryeren bruger varmluft i kombination med 

højhastighedsluftcirkulationssystem (hurtig varmluft) og en grillfunktion 

til at tilberede en række velsmagende retter på en sund, hurtig og nem 

måde. 

Dine ingredienser opvarmes fra alle sider på én gang, og der er ingen 

grund til at tilsætte olie til de fleste af dem. 

 

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER 

Læs denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt, før du bruger apparatet, og 

gem den til fremtidig reference. 

 

Fare 

•  Nedsænk ikke hovedenheden i vand eller skyl med rindende 

postevand, da den indeholder elektriske komponenter. 

•  Lad ikke vand eller anden væske trænge ind i apparatet for at undgå 

risikoen for elektrisk stød. 

•  Læg altid ingredienserne, der skal steges, i kurven for at forhindre, at 

de kommer i kontakt med varmeelementerne. 

•  Tildæk ikke luftindtags- og udløbsåbningerne, mens apparatet er i 

drift. 

•  Fyld ikke kurven med olie, da dette kan forårsage brandfare. 

•  Rør ikke ved indersiden af apparatet, mens det er i drift. 

 

Advarsel 

• Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og derover og personer 

med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på 

erfaring og viden, hvis de har fået opsyn eller instruktion i brugen af 

apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de involverede farer.  

• Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og 



brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn.  

• Kontroller, om strømkilden, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til 

strømkilden i dit hjem, før du tilslutter apparatet. 

• Brug ikke apparatet, hvis stikket, netledningen eller selve apparatet er 

beskadiget. 

• Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, 

dennes serviceagent eller lignende kvalificerede personer for at 

undgå fare.  

• Hold netledningen væk fra varme overflader. 

• Tilslut ikke apparatet eller rør ved kontrolpanelet med våde hænder. 

• Tilslut kun apparatet til en jordet stikkontakt. Sørg altid for, at stikket er 

sat korrekt i stikkontakten. 

• Apparater er ikke beregnet til at blive betjent ved hjælp af en ekstern 

timer eller et separat fjernbetjeningssystem.  

• Anbring ikke apparatet på eller i nærheden af brændbare materialer, 

såsom duge eller gardiner. 

• Anbring ikke apparatet mod en væg eller mod andre apparater. Tillad 

en minimumsafstand på 10 cm på bagsiden og siderne og andre 10 

cm afstand i den øverste del af apparatet. Anbring ikke noget oven på 

apparatet. 

• Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end beskrevet i denne vejledning. 

• Lad ikke apparatet være uden opsyn, mens det er i drift. 

• Under drift frigives varm damp gennem luftudløbsåbningerne. Hold 

dine hænder og ansigt i sikker afstand fra damp- og 

luftudtagsåbningerne. Pas også på varm luft og damp, når du fjerner 

kogepladen fra apparatet. 

• De mest tilgængelige overflader kan blive varme under brug. 

• Tag straks stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis du ser mørk røg komme 

ud af apparatet. Vent, indtil røgemissionen stopper, før du fjerner 

kogepladen fra apparatet. 

 

Forsigtighed 

•  Forsigtig, varm overflade. 

• Placer apparatet på en vandret, flad og stabil overflade. 



• Dette apparat er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Den er ikke 

designet til at blive brugt i nogle miljøer, såsom butikker med 

husholdningsapparater, kontorer eller arbejdsmiljøer. Det er heller 

ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af kunder på hoteller, bed and 

breakfasts og andre boligmiljøer. 

• Hvis apparatet bruges forkert, til professionelle eller semi-

professionelle formål, eller hvis det ikke bruges i henhold til 

instruktionerne i brugervejledningen, bortfalder garantien, og vi kan 

nægte ethvert ansvar for forårsagede skader. 

• Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten efter brug. 

• Lad apparatet køle af i ca. 30 minutter, før du bruger eller rengør det. 

• Sørg for, at ingredienserne tilberedt i dette apparat bliver gyldengule i 

stedet for mørke eller brune. Fjern brændte madrester. 

• Apparatet har en mikrokontakt indeni, så apparatet automatisk 

slukkes, når kogepladen trækkes ud under drift 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
PRODUKT BESKRIVELSE 

 

Produkt 

                            

Hovedenhed   Kurv    Stegeplade 

 

 

 

 

Kontrolpanel 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

SÅDAN SKAL DU BRUGE 

FØRSTE BRUG 

• Fjern alt emballagemateriale. 

• Fjern eventuelle klistermærker eller etiketter fra apparatet. 

• Rengør kurven og stegepladen grundigt med varmt vand, lidt opvaskemiddel og en ikke-slibende 

svamp. 

• Tør indersiden og ydersiden af apparatet af med en fugtig klud. 

Dette er en airfryer, der fungerer med varm luft. Fyld ikke ovnpladen med olie eller stegefedt. 

FORBEREDELSE FØR BRUG 

• Placer apparatet på en stabil, vandret og flad overflade. 

• Anbring ikke apparatet på overflader, der ikke er varmebestandige. 

Bemærk: kurven SKAL sættes korrekt i apparatet. Ellers fungerer apparatet ikke. 

• Tag netledningen og sæt den i stikkontakten. 

• Fyld ikke kurven med olie eller anden væske. 

• Læg ikke noget oven på apparatet. 

• Læg ikke noget på luftindtaget på toppen af apparatet og på bagsiden af luftudtaget. Dette forstyrrer 

luftstrømmen og påvirker varmluftstegningsresultatet. 

 

Præparation 

 

Placer apparatet i en stabil position        , og                                 sæt stikket i 

 

Forberede 

 

Smart forberedelse: Vælg den relevante menu - Start Smart beregning-Tid (nedtælling) vises 

     Dæk ikke apparatet til under drift – luftstrømmen afbrydes, og stegeresultaterne 

forringes. 

Efter forarbejdning af fødevarer 
 



 
Enheden køler ned – standbytilstand.     Fjern kurven.                    Fjern stegt mad  

 

Brug altid med stegeplade  

 
 
Fjern kurven.               Fyld med mad til friturestegning.               Skub kurven ind. 
 

 
Ved 2/3 tilberedningstid: Vend maden. Manuel forberedelse: Indstil temperatur og tid, tryk på start. 
Pause: tryk igen. Tiden stopper og fortsætter automatisk, når du trykker på start igen.     
Temp. og tid kan justeres under bagning. Manuel er uden påmindelse om at vende maden. 
 
 

 
 
Steg om nødvendigt maden længere. Lad kurven køle ordentligt af. Tag stikket ud, lad enheden køle 
ordentligt af 

 

Tryk på lysikonet  for at tænde el ler slukke lyset.  
 
Smarte forberedelsesindstillinger 
 

Tilstand Lydstyrke Temperatur / Friturestegningstid 
(min.) .) 

Pomfrit  50-500g Smart indstilling 

Underlår  50-500g Smart indstilling  

Bøf  50-400g Smart indstilling  

Reje  50-400g Smart indstilling  

Kage 40-320g  Smart indstilling  

Manuel / Manuel indstilling  

 



RENSNING 

• Rengør apparatet efter hver brug. 

• Brug ikke køkkenredskaber af metal eller slibende rengøringsmidler til at rengøre både 

stegeplade og kurv, da disse kan beskadige non-stick belægningen. 

• Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, og lad apparatet køle af. Bemærk: Fjern kurven for at lade 

airfryeren køle hurtigere af. 

• Tør apparatets yderside af med en fugtig klud. 

• Rengør stegepladen og kurven med varmt vand, lidt opvaskemiddel og en ikke-slibende 

svamp. Du kan bruge en affedtningsvæske til at fjerne eventuelt resterende snavs. 

Tip: Hvis der sidder snavs fast i kurven eller bunden af stegepladen, skal du fylde kurven 

med varmt vand med lidt opvaskemiddel. Læg stegepladen i kurven og lad den ligge i blød i 

ca. 10 minutter. 

• Rengør varmeelementerne med en rengøringsbørste for at fjerne madrester. 
 

FEJLFINDING 
 

Problem Mulig årsag Mulig løsning 

Maden er 

overstegt/brændt. 

Tilberedningstemperaturen 

er indstillet for højt. 

Kontroller 
tilberedningstemperature
n , og sænk 
termostaten i 
overensstemmelse 
hermed. 

Tilberedningstiden er for lang. Tjek tilberedningstiden 
for maden, og vær 
opmærksom på, at 
airfryeren kan tilberede 
hurtigere end 
konventionelle ovne. 

Maden er 

understegt. 

Tilberedningstemperaturen 
er indstillet for lavt. 

Kontroller 
tilberedningstemperature
n , og øg den 
tilsvarende. 

Tilberedningstiden er for kort. Kontroller 
tilberedningstiden, og 
øg tilberedningstiden 
tilsvarende. 

Air Fryer-kurven er blevet 

overfyldt. 

Sørg for, at Air 
Fryer-kurven ikke er 
fyldt til randen, så 
der er 3-4 cm frit 
område, så luften 
kan cirkulere. 

Enheden 

tænder 

ikke. 

LED digitalt display 
er ikke oplyst. 

Tryk på tænd/sluk-
knappen på 
kontrolpanelet. 

Ingen strøm til Air Fryer. Kontroller, at netstikket 

er sat i stikkontakten, 

og at stikkontakten er 

tændt 
(hvis relevant). 

Air Fryer-kurven er ikke 
sat i eller skubbet helt ind 

Sørg for, at kurven er sat 
i og skubbet helt ind. 

Brændende lugt fra 

enheden. 

Mad fanget under 
stegepladen. 

Sørg for, at Air Fryer-

kurven og stegeplade 

er rene. Tidligere mad forbliver 
stadig på Air Fryer-
kurven eller stegepladen 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER: 
 

• Model/varenr.: 75720 

• Spænding: 220-240V 

• Frekvens: 50/60Hz 

• Effekt: 1700W 

• Strømforbrug i slukket tilstand : 0,3W 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BORTSKAFFELSE AF ELEKTRISK OG ELEKTRONISK UDSTYR 
(WEEE): 
Dette symbol på produktet eller i instruktionerne angiver, at det elektriske og elektroniske udstyr 
i overensstemmelse med det europæiske direktiv (WEEE) skal bortskaffes adskilt fra andet 
husholdningsaffald for at undgå skade på miljøet. EU-landene har affaldsindsamlingssystemer. 
Kontakt din lokale forhandler eller myndighed for mere information. 

 

Kontaktoplysninger:  
Modino AS 
Trondheimsveien 183, 
2020 Skedsmokorset, Norge 
post@modino.no 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


